January 14, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approve the Sheriff’s Office quarterly report for October 2024 — December 2024.
The Board approved the Recorder’s Office quarterly report for October 2024 - December 2024.
The Board approve the change of wage for Kole Towne, Regular PT Bridge Crew, Engineer’s Office.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to rescind previous motion to appoint Roger Kenkel as Weed Commissioner from
January 7, 2025 meeting.

Motion was passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to appoint Allen Hansohn as Weed Commissioner upon his approval.

Motion was passed unanimously.
Kevin Green from KTIV spoke to the Board about installing a weather camera on the courthouse roof. A motion was made by Rosburg,
seconded by Heiden to approve the installation of a weather camera on the courthouse roof.

Motion was passed unanimously.
A discussion was made with the Board by Wendy Mueller (via Zoom), from West Central Community Action, presenting their year in
review and a funding request of $4,000. Fiscal Year 2024 West Central Community Action provided $1,133,809.00 worth of services to
Crawford County residents.
Amy Pieper with Crawford County Historic Preservation Commission gave the Board an update about the dismantling and relocating of
the Bell Cabin. There are grants they can apply for but they need support from the community. A motion was made by Dozark, seconded
by Heiden to contribute $4,000.00 to the Bell Cabin for fiscal year 2025/2026.

Motion was passed unanimously.
Sara Meseck, Recorder, gave the Board a quarterly update. There as been increase in passports.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:00 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chair
Vendor Description Paid
141 One Stop LLC Fuel 88.44
Access Systems Printer Contract 689.08
Advanced Communication Services Server Room 26,583.72
Agriland FS Inc Lp 2,032.94
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 2,996.67
Arnold Motor Supply Shop Tools 2,605.69
Ascendance Trucks, LLC Parts 324.20
Black Hills Energy Utilities 4,294.61
Blackwell Gas Vehicle Maint 118.35
Bohlmann Incorporated Mailbox Repair 200.00
Bomgaars Exhibit Maint/Tools 359.27
Bradley, Rod Service 2,338.75
Briggs Inc Of Omaha Ys Pimg 362.00
Broadway Dental Dental Care 456.75
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Telephone 2,167.98
Calhoun County Public Health Phn 71.40
Calhoun-Burns And Associates Inc Design & Survey 3,716.00
Careficient, Inc Evv & State Aggregator 615.00
Carroll Control Systems Inc Server Room 17,090.34
Carroll County Sheriff Service 97.98
Carroll County Solid Waste Landfill Fees 62,503.14
Carroll Hydraulic Co Inc Parts 370.05
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 414.18
Cdw Government It EQquipment 6,660.98
Central lowa Distributing Inc Custodial Supplies 643.00
Central Salt LLC Rd. Salt 10,996.05
City Of Charter Oak Utilities 57.94



City Of Denison

City Of Dow City

City Of Manilla

City Of Ricketts

City Of Schleswig

City Of Vail

City Of Westside

CJ Electronics

Claussen, Renae C

Cms - Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services
Cott Systems, Inc

Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn
Crawford County Home Health Agency
Crawford County Landfill

Crawford County Memorial Hospital
Crawford County Sheriff

Crawford County Trust & Savings Bank
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng

Dell Computer Corp

Denison Auto Parts And Machine
Denison Bulletin Review

Denison Do It Best Hardware

Denison Municipal Utilities

District Il Auditor Association

Dmf Bait Company

Dunlap Lumber And Home Supply
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)
Erlbacher Bros Inc

Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC
Eventide Lutheran Home

Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co
First National Bank Of Omaha

Fishy Vibes

Forbes, Tom

Government Forms And Supplies
Granzen Sr, John Christopher
Growmark FS

H & H Fencing, LLC

Hallett Materials

Harrison & Crawford Drainage District
Healthcarefirst, Inc

Heartland Business Systems, LLC
Hennings, Verdeen L.

Hill Materials Inc

Housby Mack Inc

Hungry Canyons Alliance

Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable

Ibt Inc

lowa Communities Assurance Pool (Icap)
lowa County Recorders Association
lowa Department Of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa Department Of Transportation
lowa Emergency Management Association
lowa Law Enforcement Academy
lowa Negotiation & Consultin Services
lowa Overhead Door

lowa Secretary Of State

lowa State Association Of Counties
lowa State Association Of Counties - Supervisors' Dues
Isac Unemployment

Jack's Uniforms & Equip

Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc

JI Brus Farms

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial

Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc

Krohnke Construction Inc

L G Everist Inc

Lawson Products Inc

Lickteig, Robert

Liftoff, LLC

Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital
Lincoln Magill Farms, LLC

Long Lines, LLC

Mail Services LLC

Manilla Times LLC

Marco Inc

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc

Metro Waste Authority

Midamerican Energy

Mobile Health Services LLC
Neapolitan Labs LLC

New Cooperative Inc

Nw lowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr
Observer, The

Office Depot

Office Elements

Euthanize Dog
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities
Utilities

Radios

Ads

Medicare Reimbursement

Hosted Oib

Ads

Flu Shots

Disposal

Prisoner Appt
Serve Notices
Checks

Chainsaw Supplies
It Equipment
Filters

Board Proceedings
Shop Supp.
Utilities

District lll Dues
Exhibit Maint

Np Maint

Medical Prem
Hauling

Fuel

Nursing Facility Fees
E911 Telephone

It Supplies/Equipment
Exhibit Maint
Vehicle Damage Reimb
Envelopes

Repairs

Fuel

Fencing

Ice Control Sand
Drainage

Cahps

Networking Project
Chemicals

Np Rock

Parts & Labor

Hc Membership
Exhibit Maint
Grease

Liability Insurance

Research & Education Dues

Dec 2024 Sales Tax
Aggr. Tech Cert.
Membership
Schooling

Hr Consulting
Repairs

Notary Renewal

2025 Isac New County Officers School

Isacs District 3 Mtg

4th Quarter Unemployment - 2024

Uniforms

Equip. Supplies
Damages

Repairs

Repairs

Custodial Services
Bridge Constr. Contract
Bridge Constr. Material
Bridge Maint. Material
Painting

Office 365 License
K9 Meds

Damages

Ethernet Circuit
Postage

Board Proceedings
Copier Contract
Welding Supp.

Rcc Service Fee

Ys Utilities

Hearing Tests
Computer Services
Fuel & Lp
Detention/Transport
Board Proceedings
Office Supplies

Office Supplies

20.00
50.40
513.42
48.41
42.60
38.41
83.45
119.98
168.00
2,188.85
150.00
303.00
15.00
32.00
1,082.25
1,465.96
263.99
720.64
1,167.17
1,490.05
760.83
1,646.59
4,818.83
100.00
71.25
19.99
188,183.13
8,697.51
3,255.05
5,606.34
70.45
3,861.53
43.56
80.25
930.17
1,845.00
10,892.45
2,538.50
9,788.35
518.20
1,448.83
731.25
1,056.90
6,243.75
2,348.20
5,000.00
37.94
473.09
4,410.00
250.00
448.98
480.00
225.00
10.00
1,950.00
408.00
30.00
225.00
55.40
2,128.09
1,969.05
54.78
893.00
2,194.16
432.83
306.04
500.00
7,735.53
2,824.33
530.00
405.60
156.48
3,188.00
393.00
549.59
388.06
343.05
326.08
4,213.88
1,908.48
871.00
4,925.00
10,820.34
2,716.65
414.77
136.38
153.49



Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc

Patterson Dental Supply Inc
Pauley Jones Funeral Homes LLC
Pitney Bowes Inc

Plunkett's Pest Control Inc
Provider Insights, Inc

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
Quill Corporation

R & R Septic Services LLC
Railrock

Rasmussen Lumber Co

Region XII Council Of Governments Inc
Remedy Glass LLC

Riverside Technologies, Inc

Sac County Health Services
Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Sidwell Company, The

Siouxland Urology Associates
Smg Garage LLC

Smithco Mfg Inc

Stan Houston Equip Co Inc

Stone Office Products

Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep
Team Ford Lincoln

Thryv, Inc

V & H Tire Co Inc

Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Visual Edge It

Waderich Towing

Wal-Mart - Capital One

Weis, Seth

Wellmark Blue Cross And Blue Shield Of SD
West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Networks

Western lowa Power Coop

WIN

Windstream

With Hope, LLC

Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane

Ziegler Inc

Zoho Corporation

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental

0011 Rural Basic

0012 Rural Supplemental

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev

0037 Tower Maintenance

0047 Co Atty Collection after Threashold
0100 Drainage

1525 Capital Projects - Conservation
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4020 Wellness Program

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fnd

Hospice Meds
Parts
Oh Clinic Supplies

Transport To Ankeny - Autopsy

Postage Machine Lease
Pest Control

Record Review

Tires

Office Supplies

Portable RR

Ys Rock

Supplies

Transit Service

Cccsc Door

It Software

Stipend

Telephone Service
Shredding

Script Maint & Soils Layer
Prisoner Appt

Vehicle Maint

Safety Devices

Shop Repairs

Supplies

Equip. Supp.

Vehicle Maint

Yellow Page Advertising
Tires

Calling Card For Car Computer

YS PImg

Printer Contract
Towing

Office Supplies
Calendar
Claims

Utilities

Montly Dsl

E911 Telephone
Utilities

Shared Internet
E911 Telephone
Fp Services
Consultant E911
Parts & Labor
Audit Software

700.03
9.99
589.13
800.00
11.26
151.90
1,400.00
1,492.00
241.45
130.00
92.07
142.69
2,595.93
3,700.00
36,305.32
300.00
38.76
92.00
96.30
303.00
46.49
1,030.49
430.00
401.55
60.38
366.58
25.00
2,210.35
859.01
450.00
94.64
107.00
48.87
7.99
12,103.71
90.35
717.54
736.00
1,414.51
2,078.59
437.28
318.75
4,500.00
23,367.14
1,600.00
Total 582,550.12

110,377.49
3,130.04
1,706.60

146.33
120,193.72
424.86
92.80
1,637.25
518.20
6,243.75
43,229.00
6,630.43
5,988.78
15.00
393.18
79,347.00
202,475.69
Total 582,550.12



