The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approve the Sheriff's Office quarterly report for October 2024 – December 2024.

The Board approved the Recorder's Office quarterly report for October 2024 - December 2024.

The Board approve the change of wage for Kole Towne, Regular PT Bridge Crew, Engineer's Office.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to rescind previous motion to appoint Roger Kenkel as Weed Commissioner from January 7, 2025 meeting.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to appoint Allen Hansohn as Weed Commissioner upon his approval.

Motion was passed unanimously.

Kevin Green from KTIV spoke to the Board about installing a weather camera on the courthouse roof. A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Heiden to approve the installation of a weather camera on the courthouse roof.

Motion was passed unanimously.

A discussion was made with the Board by Wendy Mueller (via Zoom), from West Central Community Action, presenting their year in review and a funding request of \$4,000. Fiscal Year 2024 West Central Community Action provided \$1,133,809.00 worth of services to Crawford County residents.

Amy Pieper with Crawford County Historic Preservation Commission gave the Board an update about the dismantling and relocating of the Bell Cabin. There are grants they can apply for but they need support from the community. A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to contribute \$4,000.00 to the Bell Cabin for fiscal year 2025/2026.

Motion was passed unanimously.

Sara Meseck, Recorder, gave the Board a quarterly update. There as been increase in passports.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:00 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chair
Vendor	Description	Paid
41 One Stop LLC	Fuel	88.44
ccess Systems	Printer Contract	689.08
dvanced Communication Services	Server Room	26,583.72
griland FS Inc	Lp	2,032.94
natomy It, LLC	It Services	2,996.67
rnold Motor Supply	Shop Tools	2,605.69
scendance Trucks, LLC	Parts	324.20
lack Hills Energy	Utilities	4,294.61
lackwell Gas	Vehicle Maint	118.35
ohlmann Incorporated	Mailbox Repair	200.00
omgaars	Exhibit Maint/Tools	359.27
radley, Rod	Service	2,338.75
riggs Inc Of Omaha	Ys Plmg	362.00
roadway Dental	Dental Care	456.75
ady Business Technologies, Inc	Telephone	2,167.98
Calhoun County Public Health	Phn	71.40
alhoun-Burns And Associates Inc	Design & Survey	3,716.00
Careficient, Inc	Evv & State Aggregator	615.00
Carroll Control Systems Inc	Server Room	17,090.34
Carroll County Sheriff	Service	97.98
Carroll County Solid Waste	Landfill Fees	62,503.14
Carroll Hydraulic Co Inc	Parts	370.05
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	414.18
dw Government	It Equipment	6,660.98
Central Iowa Distributing Inc	Custodial Supplies	643.00
Central Salt LLC	Rd. Salt	10,996.05
city Of Charter Oak	Utilities	57.94

City Of Denison	Euthanize Dog	20.00
City Of Dow City	Utilities	50.40
City Of Manilla	Utilities	513.42
City Of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41
City Of Schleswig	Utilities	42.60
City Of Vail	Utilities	38.41
City Of Westside	Utilities	83.45
CJ Electronics	Radios	119.98
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	168.00
Cms - Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Services	Medicare Reimbursement	2,188.85
Cott Systems, Inc	Hosted Oib	150.00
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Ads	303.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency	Flu Shots	15.00
Crawford County Landfill	Disposal	32.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Prisoner Appt	1,082.25
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Notices	1,465.96
Crawford County Trust & Savings Bank	Checks	263.99
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng	Chainsaw Supplies	720.64
Dell Computer Corp	It Equipment	1,167.17
Denison Auto Parts And Machine	Filters	1,490.05
Denison Bulletin Review	Board Proceedings	760.83
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Shop Supp.	1,646.59
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	4,818.83
District III Auditor Association	District III Dues	100.00
Dmf Bait Company	Exhibit Maint	71.25
Dunlap Lumber And Home Supply	Np Maint	19.99
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	188,183.13
Erlbacher Bros Inc		
	Hauling	8,697.51
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	3,255.05
Eventide Lutheran Home	Nursing Facility Fees	5,606.34
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	E911 Telephone	70.45
First National Bank Of Omaha	It Supplies/Equipment	3,861.53
Fishy Vibes	Exhibit Maint	43.56
Forbes, Tom	Vehicle Damage Reimb	80.25
Government Forms And Supplies	Envelopes	930.17
Granzen Sr, John Christopher	Repairs	1,845.00
Growmark FS	Fuel	10,892.45
H & H Fencing, LLC	Fencing	2,538.50
Hallett Materials	Ice Control Sand	9,788.35
Harrison & Crawford Drainage District	Drainage	518.20
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps	1,448.83
Heartland Business Systems, LLC	Networking Project	731.25
Hennings, Verdeen L.	Chemicals	1,056.90
Hill Materials Inc	Np Rock	6,243.75
Housby Mack Inc	Parts & Labor	2,348.20
Hungry Canyons Alliance	Hc Membership	5,000.00
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	Exhibit Maint	37.94
lbt Inc	Grease	473.09
Iowa Communities Assurance Pool (Icap)	Liability Insurance	4,410.00
Iowa County Recorders Association	Research & Education Dues	250.00
Iowa Department Of Revenue-Sales Tax	Dec 2024 Sales Tax	448.98
Iowa Department Of Transportation	Aggr. Tech Cert.	480.00
Iowa Emergency Management Association	Membership	225.00
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Schooling	10.00
•	_	1,950.00
Iowa Negotiation & Consultin Services	Hr Consulting	
Iowa Overhead Door	Repairs	408.00
Iowa Secretary Of State	Notary Renewal	30.00
Iowa State Association Of Counties	2025 Isac New County Officers School	225.00
Iowa State Association Of Counties - Supervisors' Dues	Isacs District 3 Mtg	55.40
Isac Unemployment	4th Quarter Unemployment - 2024	2,128.09
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms	1,969.05
Jim Hawk Truck Trailers Inc	Equip. Supplies	54.78
JI Brus Farms	Damages	893.00
Joe's Welding	Repairs	2,194.16
John Deere Financial	Repairs	432.83
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc	Custodial Services	306.04
Krohnke Construction Inc	Bridge Constr. Contract	500.00
L G Everist Inc	Bridge Constr. Material	7,735.53
Lawson Products Inc	Bridge Maint. Material	2,824.33
Lickteig, Robert	Painting	530.00
Liftoff, LLC	Office 365 License	405.60
Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital	K9 Meds	156.48
Lincoln Magill Farms, LLC	Damages	3,188.00
Long Lines, LLC	Ethernet Circuit	393.00
Mail Services LLC	Postage	549.59
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	388.06
Marco Inc	Copier Contract	343.05
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc	Welding Supp.	326.08
Metro Waste Authority	Rcc Service Fee	4,213.88
Midamerican Energy (Ys Utilities	1,908.48
Mobile Health Services LLC	Hearing Tests	871.00
Neapolitan Labs LLC	Computer Services	4,925.00
New Cooperative Inc	Fuel & Lp	10,820.34
Nw Iowa Youth Emergency Serv Ctr	Detention/Transport	2,716.65
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	414.77
Office Depot	Office Supplies	136.38
Office Elements	Office Supplies	153.49
Chief Elements	отос очррноз	100.49

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds		700.03
O'Reilly Automotive Inc	Parts		9.99
Patterson Dental Supply Inc	Oh Clinic Supplies		589.13
Pauley Jones Funeral Homes LLC	Transport To Ankeny - Autopsy		800.00
Pitney Bowes Inc	Postage Machine Lease		11.26
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Pest Control		151.90
Provider Insights, Inc	Record Review		1,400.00
<u> </u>			•
Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Tires		1,492.00
Quill Corporation	Office Supplies		241.45
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR		130.00
Railrock	Ys Rock		92.07
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Supplies		142.69
Region XII Council Of Governments Inc	Transit Service		2,595.93
Remedy Glass LLC	Cccsc Door		3,700.00
Riverside Technologies, Inc	It Software		36,305.32
Sac County Health Services	Stipend		300.00
Schaller Telephone Co	•		38.76
•	Telephone Service		
Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Shredding		92.00
Sidwell Company, The	Script Maint & Soils Layer		96.30
Siouxland Urology Associates	Prisoner Appt		303.00
Smg Garage LLC	Vehicle Maint		46.49
Smithco Mfg Inc	Safety Devices		1,030.49
Stan Houston Equip Co Inc	Shop Repairs		430.00
Stone Office Products	Supplies		401.55
Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep	Equip. Supp.		60.38
Team Ford Lincoln	Vehicle Maint		366.58
Thryv, Inc	Yellow Page Advertising		25.00
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tires		2,210.35
Verizon Wireless	Calling Card For Car Computer		859.01
Verlin's P & H	YS Plmg		450.00
Visual Edge It	Printer Contract		94.64
Waderich Towing	Towing		107.00
Wal-Mart - Capital One	Office Supplies		48.87
Weis, Seth	Calendar		7.99
Wellmark Blue Cross And Blue Shield Of SD	Claims		12,103.71
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Utilities		90.35
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Montly Dsl		717.54
Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone		736.00
Western Iowa Power Coop	Utilities		1,414.51
WIN	Shared Internet		2,078.59
Windstream	E911 Telephone		437.28
With Hope, LLC	Fp Services		318.75
Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane	Consultant E911		4,500.00
Ziegler Inc	Parts & Labor		23,367.14
-	Audit Software		
Zoho Corporation	Addit Software	T - 4 - 1	1,600.00
		Total	582,550.12
Fund Totals			
0001 General Basic			110,377.49
0002 General Supplemental			3,130.04
0011 Rural Basic			1,706.60
0012 Rural Supplemental			146.33
0020 Secondary Road			120,193.72
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev			424.86
0037 Tower Maintenance			92.80
0047 Co Atty Collection after Threashold			1,637.25
0100 Drainage			518.20
1525 Capital Projects - Conservation			6,243.75
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)			43,229.00
4000 Disaster Service			6,630.43
4010 E911			5,988.78
4020 Wellness Program			15.00
4100 Assessor			393.18
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill			79,347.00
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fnd			202,475.69
5555 55% modification interfful Colv i flu		Total	582,550.12
		iolai	JUZ,JJU. 1Z